

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SPENCER MEYER, individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

1:15 Civ. 9796 (JSR)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW PLLC
Andrew Arthur Schmidt

-and-

HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
Brian Marc Feldman
Jeffrey A. Wadsworth
Edwin M. Larkin
A. Paul Britton

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Spencer Meyer*

February 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Uber’s Business Model	2
B. The Uber App	3
C. Defendant Kalanick as Chief Architect	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF STATES A <i>PER SE</i> SHERMAN ACT SECTION ONE CLAIM.....	5
A. Neither <i>Twombly</i> Nor <i>Colgate</i> Precludes Plaintiff’s Claim.....	6
B. Defendant Orchestrated an Illegal Price-Fixing Conspiracy.	9
1. Driver-Partners Conspired Under the <i>Interstate Circuit</i> Rule.	10
2. Driver-Partners Conspired By Sustaining the Uber Marketplace.....	11
C. Defendant Ignores The September 2014 Conspiracy.	14
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF STATES A SHERMAN ACT CLAIM UNDER THE “QUICK LOOK” AND RULE OF REASON TESTS.....	15
A. Defendant’s Price-Fixing Lacks Procompetitive Justification.	15
B. Plaintiff Has Pled a Plausible Relevant Market.....	17
C. Plaintiff Has Alleged Adverse Effects.....	21
III. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A VALID CLAIM UNDER THE DONNELLY ACT.....	21
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO BRING A CLASS ACTION.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19, 23
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Capitaland United Soccer Club v. Capital Dist. Sports & Entm't, Inc.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	21
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Commercial Data Servers v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5008, 2002 U.S Dist. LEXIS 5600 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2002).....	7, 18
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	16

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.,
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)12

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....23

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,
113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....23

Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.,
220 U.S. 373 (1911).....16, 22

Dunkel v. McDonald,
57 N.Y.S.2d 211 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945).....22

Eagle Spring Water Co. v. Webb & Knapp, Inc.,
236 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962).....22

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Techn. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....17

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt.,
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....20

George C. Miller Brick Co. v. Stark Ceramics, Inc.,
2 A.D.3d 1341 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)22

George C. Miller Brick Co. v. Stark Ceramics, Inc.,
9 Misc. 3d 151 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)22

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975).....6, 15

Goldman v. KPMG LLP,
92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....24

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y. v. Siemens Med. Sys.,
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....8

H.L. Moore Drug Exch. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
662 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1981).....8

In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litig.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D. Mass. 2014)	11
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	9
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1948).....	12
<i>LaFlamme v. Societe Air Fr.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6, 16
<i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>New York Jets LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2875, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23763 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2005)	18, 20
<i>New York v. Actavis, PLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 7473, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172918 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>People v. B. P. Oil Corp.</i> , 80 Misc. 2d 566 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	21, 22
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t,
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

State of New York v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
38 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1976)21

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....15

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 17, 18, 19, 20

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)11

UFCW & Employers Benefit Trust v. Sutter Health,
194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)24

United States v. Apple,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... passim

United States v. Banks,
10 F.3d 1044 (4th Cir. 1993)12, 13

United States v. Brown,
587 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2009)12, 13

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....6, 7

United States v. Edwards,
945 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1991)12, 13

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966).....9

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....20

United States v. Maldonado-Rivera,
922 F.3d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.,
362 U.S. 29 (1960).....8

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 525 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 39 (2004).....	6
<i>WorldHomeCenter.Com v. KWC America, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7781 (NRB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011)	22
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340.....	21
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	passim
